
369 

Pension and Welfare Benefits Admin., Labor § 2509.99–1 

1 The views expressed in this Interpretive 
Bulletin with respect to payroll deduction 
programs of employers are also generally ap-
plicable to dues checkoff programs of em-
ployee organizations. 

2 The Department has specifically stated, 
in its Advisory Opinions, that an employer 
may demonstrate its neutrality with respect 
to an IRA sponsor in a variety of ways, in-
cluding (but not limited to) by ensuring that 
any materials distributed to employees in 
connection with an IRA payroll deduction 
program clearly and prominently state, in 
language reasonably calculated to be under-
stood by the average employee, that the IRA 
payroll deduction program is completely vol-
untary; that the employer does not endorse 
or recommend either the sponsor or the 
funding media; that other IRA funding media 
are available to employees outside the pay-
roll deduction program; that an IRA may not 
be appropriate for all individuals; and that 
the tax consequences of contributing to an 
IRA through the payroll deduction program 

Continued 

may constitute ‘‘investment advice.’’ Deter-
minations as to whether the provision of any 
information, materials or educational serv-
ices not described herein constitutes the ren-
dering of ‘‘investment advice’’ must be made 
by reference to the criteria set forth in 29 
CFR 2510. 3–21(c)(1). 

(e) Selection and Monitoring of Educators and 
Advisors. As with any designation of a service 
provider to a plan, the designation of a per-
son(s) to provide investment educational 
services or investment advice to plan par-
ticipants and beneficiaries is an exercise of 
discretionary authority or control with re-
spect to management of the plan; therefore, 
persons making the designation must act 
prudently and solely in the interest of the 
plan participants and beneficiaries, both in 
making the designation(s) and in continuing 
such designation(s). See ERISA sections 
3(21)(A)(i) and 404(a), 29 U.S.C. 1002 (21)(A)(i) 
and 1104(a). In addition, the designation of an 
investment advisor to serve as a fiduciary 
may give rise to co-fiduciary liability if the 
person making and continuing such designa-
tion in doing so fails to act prudently and 
solely in the interest of plan participants 
and beneficiaries; or knowingly participates 
in, conceals or fails to make reasonable ef-
forts to correct a known breach by the in-
vestment advisor. See ERISA section 405(a), 
29 U.S.C. 1105(a). The Department notes, 
however, that, in the context of an ERISA 
section 404(c) plan, neither the designation of 
a person to provide education nor the des-
ignation of a fiduciary to provide investment 
advice to participants and beneficiaries 
would, in itself, give rise to fiduciary liabil-
ity for loss, or with respect to any breach of 
part 4 of title I of ERISA, that is the direct 
and necessary result of a participant’s or 
beneficiary’s exercise of independent control. 
29 CFR 2550.404c–1(d). The Department also 
notes that a plan sponsor or fiduciary would 
have no fiduciary responsibility or liability 
with respect to the actions of a third party 
selected by a participant or beneficiary to 
provide education or investment advice 
where the plan sponsor or fiduciary neither 
selects nor endorses the educator or advisor, 
nor otherwise makes arrangements with the 
educator or advisor to provide such services. 

[61 FR 29588, June 11, 1996] 

§ 2509.99–1 Interpretive Bulletin Relat-
ing to Payroll Deduction IRAs. 

(a) Scope. This interpretive bulletin sets 
forth the Department of Labor’s (the Depart-
ment’s) interpretation of section 3(2)(A) of 
the Employee Retirement Income Security 
Act of 1974, as amended, (ERISA) and 29 CFR 
2510.3–2(d), as applied to payroll deduction 

programs established by employers 1 for the 
purpose of enabling employees to make vol-
untary contributions to individual retire-
ment accounts or individual retirement an-
nuities (IRAs) described in section 408(a) or 
(b) or section 408A of the Internal Revenue 
Code (the Code). 

(b) General. It has been the Department’s 
long-held view that an employer who simply 
provides employees with the opportunity for 
making contributions to an IRA through 
payroll deductions does not thereby estab-
lish a ‘‘pension plan’’ within the meaning of 
section 3 (2) (A) of ERISA. In this regard, 29 
CFR 2510.3–2 (d) sets forth a safe harbor 
under which IRAs will not be considered to 
be pension plans when the conditions of the 
regulation are satisfied. Thus, an employer 
may, with few constraints, provide to its em-
ployees an opportunity for saving for retire-
ment, under terms and conditions similar to 
those of certain other optional payroll de-
duction programs, such as for automatic sav-
ings deposits or purchases of United States 
savings bonds, without thereby creating a 
pension plan under Title I of ERISA. The 
guidance provided herein is intended to clar-
ify the application of the IRA safe harbor set 
forth at 29 CFR 2510.3–2 (d) and, thereby, fa-
cilitate the establishment of payroll deduc-
tion IRAs. 

(c) Employee Communications. (1) It is the 
Department’s view that, so long as an em-
ployer maintains neutrality with respect to 
an IRA sponsor in its communications with 
its employees, the employer will not be con-
sidered to ‘‘endorse’’ an IRA payroll deduc-
tion program for purposes of 29 CFR 2510.3– 
2(d). 2 An employer may encourage its em-
ployees to save for retirement by providing 
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are generally the same as the consequences 
of contributing to an IRA outside the pro-
gram. The employer would not be considered 
neutral, in the Department’s view, to the ex-
tent that the materials distributed to em-
ployees identified the funding medium as 
having as one of its purposes investing in se-
curities of the employer or its affiliates or 
the funding medium in fact has any signifi-
cant investments in such securities. If the 
IRA program were a result of an agreement 
between the employer and an employee orga-
nization, the Department would view infor-
mational materials that identified the fund-
ing medium as having as one of its purposes 
investing in an investment vehicle that is 
designed to benefit an employee organization 
by providing more jobs for its members, 
loans to its members, or similar direct bene-
fits (or the funding medium’s actual invest-
ments in any such investment vehicles) as 
indicating the employee organization’s in-
volvement in the program in excess of the 
limitations of 29 CFR 2510.3–2 (d). 

3 For example, if the employer whose logo 
appeared on the promotional materials pro-
vided a statement along the lines of in the 
first sentence of footnote 5, the employer 
would not be considered to have endorsed the 
IRA product. 

general information on the IRA payroll de-
duction program and other educational ma-
terials that explain the advisability of re-
tirement savings, including the advantages 
of contributing to an IRA, without thereby 
converting the program under which the em-
ployees’ wages are withheld for contribution 
into the IRAs into an ERISA covered plan. 
However, the employer must make clear that 
its involvement in the program is limited to 
collecting the deducted amounts and remit-
ting them promptly to the IRA sponsor and 
that it does not provide any additional ben-
efit or promise any particular investment re-
turn on the employee’s savings. 

(2)The employer may also do the following 
without converting a payroll deduction IRA 
program into an ERISA plan: An employer 
may answer employees’ specific inquiries 
about the mechanics of the IRA payroll de-
duction program and may refer other inquir-
ies to the appropriate IRA sponsor. An em-
ployer may provide to employees informa-
tional materials written by the IRA sponsor 
describing the sponsor’s IRA programs or ad-
dressing topics of general interest regarding 
investments and retirement savings, pro-
vided that the material does not itself sug-
gest that the employer is other than neutral 
with respect to the IRA sponsor and its prod-
ucts; the employer may request that the IRA 
sponsor prepare such informational mate-
rials and it may review such materials for 
appropriateness and completeness. The fact 
that the employer’s name or logo is dis-
played in the informational materials in 
connection with describing the payroll de-
duction program would not in and of itself, 
in the Department’s view, suggest that the 
employer has ‘‘endorsed’’ the IRA sponsor or 
its products, provided that the specific con-

text and surrounding facts and cir-
cumstances make clear to the employees 
that the employer’s involvement is limited 
to facilitating employee contributions 
through payroll deductions. 3 

(d) Employer Limitations on the number of 
IRA sponsors offered under the program. The 
Department recognizes that the cost of per-
mitting employees to make IRA contribu-
tions through payroll deductions may be sig-
nificantly affected by the number of IRA 
sponsors to which the employer must remit 
contributions. It is the view of the Depart-
ment that an employer may limit the num-
ber of IRA sponsors to which employees may 
make payroll deduction contributions with-
out exceeding the limitations of 29 CFR 
2510.3–2(d), provided that any limitations on, 
or costs or assessments associated with an 
employee’s ability to transfer or roll over 
IRA contributions to another IRA sponsor is 
fully disclosed in advance of the employee’s 
decision to participate in the program. The 
employer may select one IRA sponsor as the 
designated recipient for payroll deduction 
contributions, or it may establish criteria by 
which to select IRA sponsors, e.g., standards 
relating to the sponsor’s provision of invest-
ment education, forms, availability to an-
swer employees’ questions, etc., and may pe-
riodically review its selectees to determine 
whether to continue to designate them. How-
ever, an employer may be considered to be 
involved in the program beyond the limita-
tions set forth in 29 CFR 2510.3–2(d) if the 
employer negotiates with an IRA sponsor 
and thereby obtains special terms and condi-
tions for its employees that are not gen-
erally available to similar purchasers of the 
IRA. The employer’s involvement in the IRA 
program would also be in excess of the limi-
tations of the regulation if the employer ex-
ercises any influence over the investments 
made or permitted by the IRA sponsor. 

(e) Administrative fees. The employer may 
pay any fee the IRA sponsor imposes on em-
ployers for services the sponsor provides in 
connection with the establishment and 
maintenance of the payroll deduction proc-
ess itself, without exceeding the limitations 
of 29 CFR 2510.3–2(d). Further, the employer 
may assume the internal costs (such as for 
overhead, bookkeeping, etc) of implementing 
and maintaining the payroll deduction pro-
gram without reimbursement from either 
employees or the IRA sponsor without ex-
ceeding the limits of the regulation. How-
ever, if an employer pays, in connection with 
operating an IRA payroll deduction program, 
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4 For purposes of this interpretive bulletin, 
the definition of ‘‘affiliate’’ in ERISA sec-
tion 407(d)(7) applies. 

5 While the funding medium offered by an 
employer that is an IRA sponsor or an affil-
iate of an IRA sponsor might be considered 
an employer security when offered to its own 
employees, the fact that informational ma-
terials provided to employees identify the 
funding medium as having as one of its pur-
poses investing in securities of the employer 
would not, in the Department’s view, involve 
the employer beyond the limits of 29 CFR 
2510.3–2(d). Neither would the fact that the 
funding medium may actually be so in-
vested. However, the Department would con-
sider that an employer may have exceeded 
the limitation of 2510.3–2(d) if the informa-
tional materials the employer provides to 
employees suggest that the employer, in pro-
viding the IRA payroll deduction program 
for purposes of investing in employer securi-
ties, is acting as an employer in relation to 
persons who participate in the program, 
rather than as an IRA sponsor acting in the 
course of its ordinary business of making 
IRA products available to the public. 

6 However, if an employer that is an IRA 
sponsor waives enrollment and management 
fees for its employees’ IRAs, and it normally 
charges those fees to members of the public 
who purchase IRAs, the employer would be 
considered to be so involved in the program 
as to be outside the safe harbor of the regu-
lation. 

any administrative, investment manage-
ment, or other fee that the IRA sponsor 
would require employees to pay for estab-
lishing or maintaining the IRA, the em-
ployer would, in the view of the Department, 
fall outside the safe harbor and, as a result, 
may be considered to have established a 
‘‘pension plan’’ for its employees. 

(f) Reasonable Compensation for Services. 29 
CFR 2510.3–2(d) provides that an employer 
may not receive any consideration in con-
nection with operating an IRA payroll de-
duction program, but may be paid ‘‘reason-
able compensation for services actually ren-
dered in connection with payroll deductions 
or dues checkoffs.’’ Employers have asked 
whether ‘‘reasonable compensation’’ under 
section 2510.3–2(d) includes payments from an 
IRA sponsor to an employer for the employ-
er’s cost of operating the IRA payroll deduc-
tion program. It is the Department’s view 
that the IRA sponsor may make such pay-
ments, to the extent that they constitute 
compensation for the actual costs of the pro-
gram to the employer. However, ‘‘reasonable 
compensation’’ does not include any profit to 
the employer. See 29 CFR 2510.3–1(j), relating 
to group or group-type insurance programs. 
For example, if an IRA sponsor offers to pay 
an employer an amount equal to a percent-
age of the assets contributed by employees 
to IRAs through payroll deduction, such an 
arrangement might exceed ‘‘reasonable com-
pensation’’ for the services actually rendered 
by the employer in connection with the IRA 
payroll deduction program. An employer will 
also be considered to have received consider-
ation that is not ‘‘reasonable compensation’’ 
if the IRA sponsor agrees to make or to per-
mit particular investments of IRA contribu-
tions in consideration for the employer’s 
agreement to make a payroll deduction pro-
gram available to its employees, or if the 
IRA sponsor agrees to extend credit to or for 
the benefit of the employer in return for the 
employer’s making payroll deduction avail-
able to the employees. 

(g) Additional rules when employer is IRA 
sponsor or affiliate of IRA sponsor. Under cer-
tain circumstances, an employer that offers 
IRAs in the normal course of its business to 
the general public or that is an affiliate 4 of 
an IRA sponsor may provide its employees 
with the opportunity to make contributions 
to IRAs sponsored by the employer or the af-
filiate through a payroll deduction program, 
without exceeding the limitations of § 2510.3– 

2(d). If the IRA products offered to the em-
ployees for investment of the payroll deduc-
tion contributions are identical to IRA prod-
ucts the sponsor offers the general public in 
the ordinary course of its business, and any 
management fees, sales commissions, and 
the like charged by the IRA sponsor to em-
ployees participating in the payroll deduc-
tion program are the same as those charged 
by the sponsor to employees of non-affiliated 
employers that establish an IRA payroll de-
duction program, the Department has gen-
erally taken the position that this alone will 
not cause the employer to be sufficiently in-
volved in the IRA program as an employer or 
to have received consideration of the type 
prohibited under § 2510.2(d)(iv) to warrant the 
program being considered outside the safe 
harbor of the regulation. 5 Under such cir-
cumstances, the employer, in offering pay-
roll deduction contribution opportunities to 
its employees, would appear to be acting 
generally as an IRA sponsor, rather than as 
the employer of the individuals who make 
the contributions. 6 

[64 FR 33001, June 18, 1999] 
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